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TO: Interested parties
FROM: Quadrant Strategies
DATE: April 13, 2021

RE: E15 Labeling Study

Methodology: Between April 4, 2021 and April 9, 2021, Quadrant Strategies conducted an online
guantitative survey of a random sample of 1,000 US consumers, reflective of the overall 18+ population
in gender, age, education, race, ethnicity, area, and region. Of those US consumers, we looked at the
data for drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles! (n=841). The margin of error for US consumers was +/- 3.1
percentage points and the margin of error for drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles was +/- 3.39
percentage points.

Objective: Determine the impact of the current EPA E15 Label, as well as alternative labels, on the
perception of, and likelihood to use, E15.

! Drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles are defined as drivers who responded that their primary vehicle is a passenger vehicle
produced in 2001 or later or is a flex fuel vehicle. Must have a current Driver’s license and drive very frequently, somewhat
frequently, or rarely. The vast majority of respondents had vehicles for which E15 is legal. Quadrant Strategies omits from
these results the small, statistically insignificant number of responses from individuals with vehicles for which E15 is not
allowed.



Executive Summary:

The current EPA E15 label fosters misconceptions about E15 and likely deters its usage. Among
drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles, the current EPA E15 label raises concerns about the fuel's impact on
vehicle engine condition and performance. The proposed Growth Energy E15 label is less likely to
raise concerns while still providing similar guidance about E15 as the current EPA label.

We found that the current EPA label:
e Deters drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles from using E15. The label makes nearly half
uncomfortable with E15 and unlikely to use it.
e Raises concerns around engine performance. After viewing the label, nearly 4 in 10 drivers
with E15 Eligible Vehicles think that E15 is bad for engine performance and bad for the
condition of their engine.

Meanwhile, the proposed Growth Energy label:

e More effectively informs consumers about E15. The vast majority of drivers with E15
Eligible Vehicles (84%) correctly interpret that they can use E15 - compared to 75% after seeing
the current EPA label.

e Generates far fewer misconceptions about E15. Drivers of E15 Eligible Vehicles are much
less likely to say the proposed label makes them uncomfortable with E15 (a 20-point difference
compared to the current label). Similarly, they are much less likely to say E15 is bad for the
condition of their engine based on the proposed label (an 18-point difference).



E15 Labels Tested:

Up to 15% ethanol

Use only in:

+ 2001 and newer passenger vehicles
» Flex-fuel vehicles
Don'’t use in other vehicles, boats or

gasoline-powered equipment. It may cause
damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Safe for use in:

* 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or
¢ Flex-fuel vehicles
Avoid use in other vehicles, motorcycles,

boats, or gasoline-powered equipment. It may
cause damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Current Proposed
EPA Label Safe for use in: Growth
Energy
+ 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or Label
* Flex-fuel Vehicles

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Proposed EPA

Proposed EPA
Label #1

Label #2

Safe for use in:

¢ 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or
¢ Flex-fuel vehicles
Avoid use in other vehicles, motorcycles,

boats, or gasoline-powered equipment. It may
cause damage and is prohibited by federal law.



Key Data:

e The current EPA label is much more likely to raise concerns about the fuel’s impact on
vehicle engines than the Growth Energy proposed label.

B cCurrentE15Label [ Proposed E15 Label

Very + Somewhat Bad
for Engine Performance

Very + Somewhat Bad
for Condition of Engine

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Does this label make you feel like this fuel is good or bad for each of the following?
Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)

e And it makes drivers less comfortable with and less likely to use E15.

B CurrentE15Label [ Proposed E15 Label

Very + Somewhat
Uncomfortable

Very + Somewhat Unlikely to
Use

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Top: Based on what you see, how comfortable would you be to put the fuel associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how you would respond if you did.

Bottom: Based on what you see, how likely would you be to put the fuel associated with this label in your car? If
you don’t own a car, imagine how you would respond if you did.

Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)



e The proposed Growth Energy label provides more accurate E15 guidance than the

current EPA label.

E15

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Up to 15% ethanol

With E15 Eligible

With E15 Eligible
Vehicles: Vehicles:
i 84% correctly Use only in: 75% correctly
Safe for use in: interpreted that y interpreted that
they can use E15 * 2001 and newer passenger vehicles| they can use E15
2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or « Flex-fuel vehicles
Flex-fuel Vehicles Dot uso I othor vehiclos. o

gasoline-powered equipment. It may cause
damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Based on what you see, can you put this type of fuel in your car?
Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)

e EI15 Eligible drivers overwhelmingly perceive the current label more as a warning.
In contrast, they overwhelmingly perceive the proposed Growth Energy label more as

providing information.

Current Label

@ This label feels like it is providing a warning
This label feels like it is providing information

Up to 15% ethanol

Use only in:
*» 2001 and newer passenger vehicles
* Flex-fuel vehicles

Don'’t use in other vehicles, boats or
gasoline-powered equipment. It may cause
damage and is prohibited by federal law.




Proposed Growth Energy Label

@ This label feels like it is providing a warning
® This label feels like it is providing information

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Safe for use in:

+ 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or

* Flex-fuel Vehicles

Which of the following most aligns with how you feel about the label?
Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)

e And E15 Eligible drivers who perceive the current label as a warning are both more
uncomfortable and more unlikely to use E15.

B E15 Eligible drivers (Total) [l E15 Eligible drivers who see current label as warning

Very + Somewhat
Uncomfortable

Very + Somewhat Unlikely to
Use

0% 20% 40% 60%

Top: Based on what you see, how comfortable would you be to put the fuel associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how you would respond if you did.

Bottom: Based on what you see, how likely would you be to put the fuel associated with this label in your car? If
you don’t own a car, imagine how you would respond if you did

Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)

Showing drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles who see current label as a warning (n=575)



e Among the four E15 labels tested, the proposed Growth Energy is the least likely to
generate misconceptions about E15.

Current E15 Label [l Proposed E15 Label Growth Energy [ Proposed E15 Label EPA #1 [} Proposed E15 Label EPA #2

Very + Somewhat Bad for 19%
Engine Burning Cleaner 24%
30%

Very + Somewhat Bad for 21%
Engine Performance 26%
33%

Very + Somewhat Bad for 20%
Milage per Gallon 23%
29%

Very + Somewhat Bad for 18%
Impact on the Environment 23%

28%

Very + Somewhat Bad for
Condition of Engine
32%

0% 20% 40% 60%

e Label color has an impact on likelihood to use. Orange and black make drivers much less
likely to use a fuel than blue.

B Orange Label Yellow Label [l Black Label [l Blue Label

38%
Very+ Somewhat Unlikely to Use

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Based on the color alone, how likely would you be to put the fuel associated with this label in your car? If you
don’t own a car, imagine how you would respond if you did.
Showing Drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles (n=841)



APPENDIX I: LABELS TESTED

Up to 15% ethanol

Use only in:

» 2001 and newer passenger vehicles

» Flex-fuel vehicles

Don’t use in other vehicles, boats or
gasoline-powered equipment. It may cause
damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Current EPA
Label

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Safe for use in:

2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or

+ Flex-fuel Vehicles

Proposed Growth
Energy Label

Contains up to 15% ethanol

Safe for use in:

* 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or
¢ Flex-fuel vehicles
Avoid use in other vehicles, motorcycles,

boats, or gasoline-powered equipment. It may
cause damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Proposed EPA Label
#1

Safe for use in:

¢ 2001 and newer passenger vehicles; or
* Flex-fuel vehicles
Avoid use in other vehicles, motorcycles,

boats, or gasoline-powered equipment. It may
cause damage and is prohibited by federal law.

Proposed EPA
Label #2




Gas Label

Informationabout the gas Information about the gas
Blue Blank Yellow Blank
Label Label

Gas Label Gas Label
Information about the gas Information about the gas
Black and White Orange Blank

Blank Label Label



APPENDIX II: FULL DATASET

Between April 4, 2021 and April 9, 2021, Quadrant Strategies conducted an online quantitative survey
of a random sample of 1,000 US consumers, reflective of the overall 18+ population in gender, age,
education, race, ethnicity, area and region. Of those US consumers, we looked at the data for drivers
with E15 Eligible Vehicles? (n=841). The margin of error for US consumers was +/- 3.1 percentage
points and the margin of error for drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles was +/- 3.39 percentage points.
Full survey results are below.

Do you currently describe
yourself as a man, awoman, or in Total E15 Eligible

some other way? (n=1000) (n=841)
(Showing % Selected)

A man 47% 48%
A woman 53% 52%
In some other way 0% 0%

Please enter your age: Total E15 Eligible
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)
Under 18 0% 0%
18-24 15% 14%
25-34 16% 16%
35-49 31% 31%
50-64 28% 29%
65+ 10% 11%

2 Drivers with E15 Eligible Vehicles are defined as drivers who responded that their primary vehicle is a passenger vehicle
produced in 2001 or later or is a flex fuel vehicle. Must have a current Driver’s license and drive very frequently, somewhat
frequently, or rarely.
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Which state do you live in? Total E15 Eligible

(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)
Alabama 2% 2%
Alaska 0% 0%
Arizona 2% 2%
Arkansas 0% 0%
California 11% 11%
Colorado 1% 1%
Connecticut 2% 2%
Delaware 0% 0%
District of Columbia 0% 0%
Florida 6% 6%
Georgia 3% 4%
Hawaii 0% 0%
ldaho 0% 0%
lllinois 4% 5%
Indiana 2% 2%
lowa 1% 1%

Kansas 1% 1%



E15 Labeling Study



E15 Labeling Study



In the past 3 years, have you or

anyone in your household .
Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

worked for any of the following
industries?
(Showing % Selected)

Advertising 0% 0%
Banking 3% 3%
Finance or accounting 4% 4%
Government 6% 7%
Transportation 3% 3%
Agriculture or farming 1% 1%
Healthcare or pharmaceutical 11% 12%
Journalism, media or the press 0% 0%
Computer manufacturer and 1% 1%
design

Market research 0% 0%
Tourism or hospitality 2% 2%
Energy or electricity 2% 1%
Public relations 0% 0%

None of the above 73% 71%



What is the highest level of
education that you have Total

attained? (n=1000)
(Showing % Selected)

Grade school 0%
Some high school 1%
High school graduate 21%
Some college 26%
College graduate 29%
Graduate school / Advanced 20%
degree

Technical school 3%
Prefer not to answer 0%

Which of the following best
describes your current Total

employment status? (n=1000)
(Showing % Selected)

Employed full-time 47%
Employed part-time 12%
Stay-at-home-parent / 7%
homemaker

Unemployed 12%
Full time student 7%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

0%

1%

19%

25%

30%

21%

3%

0%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

51%

12%

6%

9%

5%
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Retired 15%

Prefer not to answer 0%

For statistical purposes only,
please select the following
category below that represents Total

your total personal annual (n=1000)
income?
(Showing % Selected)

Less than $25,000 23%
$25,000 to $49,999 23%
$50,000 to $74,999 19%
$75,000 to $99,999 11%
$100,000 to $124,999 8%
$125,000 to $149,999 6%
$150,000 to $199,999 6%
$200,000 to $249,999 2%
$250,000 or more 2%
Prefer not to answer 0%

Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or
Spanish origin, such as Mexican, Total

Puerto Rican, or Cuban? (n=1000)
(Showing % Selected)

16%

0%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

18%

22%

20%

13%

9%

7%

7%

2%

2%

0%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)
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Yes 13% 13%

No 87% 87%

What is your race or origin?
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)

White 71% 75%

Black or African-American 15% 13%

Asian or Asian-American 9% 8%

American Indian or Alaska Native 3% 204

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific
Islander

1% 1%

Some other race or origin 6% 6%

Do you live in a city, just outside

a city or suburb, or a less _
Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

developed or rural area, not near
a city?
(Showing % Selected)

City 34% 33%
Just outside a city or suburb 47% 49%
More rural, less developed area 18% 18%

Prefer not to answer 0% 0%



How would you describe your

political party affiliation?
(Showing % Selected)

Strong Republican

Lean Republican

Independent

Lean Democrat

Strong Democrat

Prefer not to answer

How many cars does your
household own or lease?
(Showing % Selected)

4 or more

Prefer not to answer

Do you have a driver’s license? Total E15 Eligible
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)

Total
(n=1000)

14%

15%

28%

18%

25%

0%

Total
(h=1000)

8%

43%

33%

11%

5%

0%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

14%

16%

27%

18%

24%

0%

E15 Eligible

(n=841)

0%

47%

36%

12%

5%

0%
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Yes 92% 100%

No 8% 0%

Prefer not to answer 0% 0%

How often do you drive? Total E15 Eligible
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)
Very frequently 52% 60%
Somewhat frequently 30% 33%
Rarely 10% 7%
Never 8% 0%
Prefer not to answer 0% 0%

My primary vehicle (select all that

Total E15 Eligible
apply).... (n=1000) (n:84g1)
(Showing % Selected)

Uses unleaded gasoline 92% 93%
Uses diesel 7% 7%
Is electric 3% 3%
Other: 2% 1%

How familiar, if at all, are you with the following fuel sources?

(Showing % Selected)
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Total Regular or Mid :

Very familiar 78% 36% 44%
Somewhat familiar 18% 38% 36%
Not very familiar 2% 15% 13%
Not at all familiar 2% 11% 7%

7%

15%

21%

58%

13%

17%

18%

52%

E15 Eligible Regular or Mid Premium
(n=841) unleaded Grade

Very familiar 79% 37% 44%
Somewhat familiar 17% 38% 37%
Not very familiar 2% 14% 12%
Not at all familiar 2% 11% 7%

7%

15%

21%

57%

13%

18%

18%

51%

How likely are you to use each of the following types of fuel for your car? If you aren’t familiar

enough with a particular source to have an opinion, please answer “don’t know.”

(Showing % Selected)

Total Regular or Premium
(n=1000) unleaded
Very likely 81% 20% 25%
Somewhat likely 10% 29% 20%
Somewhat unlikely 4% 17% 18%
Very unlikely 3% 24% 30%

5%

9%

7%

35%

8%

8%

8%

34%
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Don’t know 2% 10% 7% 44% 42%

E15 Eligible Regular or Mid :

Very likely 81% 20% 25% 5% 9%
Somewhat likely 10% 30% 19% 10% 9%
Somewhat unlikely 4% 17% 18% 7% 7%
Very unlikely 3% 24% 31% 35% 35%
Don’t know 2% 9% 7% 43% 41%

CURRENT EPA LABEL

Which of the following most
aligns with how you feel about
the label?

(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

This label feels like it is providing

. 68% 68%
awarning

This label feels like it is providing

. . 32% 32%
information

CURRENT EPA LABEL
Based on what you see, can you Total E15 Eligible

put this type of fuel in your car? (n=1000) (n=841)
(Showing % Selected)

Yes 72% 75%

No 28% 25%
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CURRENT EPA LABEL

Based on what you see, how
comfortable would you be to put
the fuel associated with this label

in your car? If you don’t own a
car, imagine how you would
respond if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable

Somewhat comfortable

Somewhat uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

CURRENT EPA LABEL

Based on what you see, how
likely would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your

car? If you don’t own a car,
imagine how you would respond
if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Somewhat unlikely

Very unlikely

Total
(h=1000)

19%

32%

28%

20%

Total
(n=1000)

20%

32%

26%

23%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

21%

32%

28%

19%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

22%

32%

26%

21%
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CURRENT EPA LABEL
Does this label make you feel like this fuel is good or bad for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

Condition
of engine

17%

43%

29%

11%

Condition

of engine

Engi , :
Total bunr?llirr]le Engine Mileage Impact on
(n=1000) g performance | per gallon | environment
cleaner
Very good 17% 18% 17% 20%
Somewhat good 47% 43% 48% 45%
Somewhat bad 26% 29% 26% 25%
Very bad 10% 10% 9% 10%
. Engine : :
E15 Eligible burnin Engine Mileage Impact on
(n=841) g performance | per gallon | environment
cleaner
Very good 18% 19% 17% 22%
Somewhat good 47% 44% 49% 45%
Somewhat bad 25% 28% 26% 24%
Very bad 9% 9% 8% 9%

CURRENT EPA LABEL

Based on what you see, please _
Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

select all of the following vehicles
this fuel may be used in.
(Showing % Selected)

2001 Sedan 78% 79%

20009 flex fuel SUV 81% 82%

17%

43%

29%

10%
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2008 pick-up truck 66%

1999 SUV 3%
All of these 4%
None of these 4%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #1
Which of the following most

Total

aligns with how you feel about (n=1000)

the label?
(Showing % Selected)

This label feels like it is providing

. 34%
awarning

This label feels like it is providing

. i 66%
information

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #1
Based on what you see, can you Total

put this type of fuel in your car? (n=1000)
(Showing % Selected)

Yes 77%

No 23%

66%

4%

3%

3%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

33%

67%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

81%

19%
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PROPOSED EPA LABEL #1
Based on what you see, how
comfortable would you be to put
the fuel associated with this label

in your car? If you don’t own a
car, imagine how you would
respond if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable

Somewhat comfortable

Somewhat uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #1
Based on what you see, how
likely would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your

car? If you don’t own a car,
imagine how you would respond
if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Somewhat unlikely

Very unlikely

Total
(h=1000)

26%

41%

19%

14%

Total
(n=1000)

26%

39%

20%

15%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

27%

41%

19%

13%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

27%

39%

20%

13%
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PROPOSED EPA #1
Does this label make you feel like this fuel is good or bad for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

Condition of
engine

19%

52%

22%

6%

Condition of

engine

Engi : ,
Total bunrgrl‘lirr]]e Engine Mileage per Impact on
(n=1000) g performance gallon environment
cleaner
Very good 21% 21% 19% 25%
Somewhat good 54% 52% 56% 50%
Somewhat bad 20% 21% 20% 18%
Very bad 6% 6% 5% 7%
_ Engine : _
E15 Eligible burnin Engine Mileage per | Impact on
(n=841) g performance gallon environment
cleaner
Very good 21% 21% 20% 27%
Somewhat good 55% 53% 57% 50%
Somewhat bad 19% 21% 19% 17%
Very bad 5% 5% 5% 5%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #1

Based on what you see, please
Total

(n=1000)

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

select all of the following vehicles
this fuel may be used in.
(Showing % Selected)

2001 Sedan 78% 79%

20009 flex fuel SUV 83% 84%

21%

52%

22%

5%
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2008 pick-up truck 67%
1999 SUV 3%
All of these 5%
None of these 3%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #2
Which of the following most aligns Total

with how you feel about the label? (n=1000)

67%

3%

5%

3%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

(Showing % Selected)

This label feels like it is providing a

. 52%
warning

This label feels like it is providing

. . 48%
information

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #2

Based on what you see, can you Total
put this type of fuel in your car? (n=1000)
(Showing % Selected)

52%

48%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

Yes 74%

No 26%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #2
Based on what you see, how

comfortable would you be to put the
Total

(n=1000)

fuel associated with this label in your
car? If you don’t own a car, imagine
how you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

78%

22%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)
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Very comfortable 22% 24%

Somewhat comfortable 39% 40%
Somewhat uncomfortable 24% 24%
Very uncomfortable 15% 13%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #2

Based on what you see, how likely
would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

Very likely 22% 23%
Somewhat likely 36% 37%
Somewhat unlikely 25% 24%
Very unlikely 17% 16%

Proposed EPA Label #2
Does this label make you feel like this fuel is good or bad for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

Engine

Total burnin Impact on Condition of
(n=1000) g performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Very good 18% 18% 17% 21% 17%
Somewhat good 51% 48% 53% 49% 49%
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Somewhat bad 25% 27% 23% 22% 26%

Very bad 7% 6% 6% 8% 8%
. Engine -
E15 Eligible burnin Impact on Condition of
(n=841) g performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Very good 19% 18% 18% 23% 17%
Somewhat good 52% 49% 53% 49% 50%
Somewhat bad 24% 28% 23% 21% 26%
Very bad 6% 6% 6% 7% 6%

PROPOSED EPA LABEL #2
Based on what you see, please select

all of the following vehicles this fuel e £ Elizlalz

(n=1000) (n=841)

may be used in.
(Showing % Selected)

2001 Sedan 80% 81%
2009 flex fuel SUV 82% 83%
2008 pick-up truck 67% 67%
1999 SUV 3% 3%
All of these 4% 4%
None of these 3% 3%
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PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY
LABEL

Which of the following most aligns
with how you feel about the label?
(Showing % Selected)

Total

(n=1000)

This label feels like it is providing a

. 20%
warning

This label feels like it is providing

. i 80%
information

PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY
LABEL

Based on what you see, can you put
this type of fuel in your car?
(Showing % Selected)

Total
(h=1000)

Yes 81%

No 19%

PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY

LABEL

Based on what you see, how

comfortable would you be to put the Total

fuel associated with this label in your (n=1000)
car? If you don’t own a car, imagine

how you would respond if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable 31%
Somewhat comfortable 39%
Somewhat uncomfortable 18%
Very uncomfortable 12%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

19%

81%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

84%

16%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

33%

40%

17%

10%
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PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY

LABEL

Based on what you see, how likely

would you be to put the fuel Total E15 Eligible

associated with this label in your car? (n=1000) (n=841)
If you don’t own a car, imagine how

you would respond if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Very likely 28% 30%
Somewhat likely 40% 40%
Somewhat unlikely 19% 19%
Very unlikely 13% 11%

PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY LABEL
Does this label make you feel like this fuel is good or bad for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

Engi , , -
Total bunriliﬁz Engine Mileage Impact on Condition of
(n=1000) performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Somewhat good S7% 55% 58% 53% 57%
Somewhat bad 17% 18% 16% 15% 17%
4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Very bad

Engine
burning
cleaner

Engine Mileage Impact on Condition of
performance | per gallon | environment engine

E15 Eligible

(n=841)
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Very good 22% 23%
Somewhat good 58% 55%
Somewhat bad 16% 18%

3% 4%

Very bad

PROPOSED GROWTH ENERGY
LABEL
Based on what you see, please select Total

all of the following vehicles this fuel (n=1000)
may be used in.
(Showing % Selected)

2001 Sedan 80%
2009 flex fuel SUV 84%
2008 pick-up truck 70%
1999 SUV 3%
All of these 5%
None of these 3%

Out of all of the labels you’ve seen,
which one makes you the most
comfortable about putting the fuel

Total

associated with this label in your car?
(n=1000)

If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Current EPA Label 18%

22% 29% 22%

58% 53% 57%
16% 15% 17%
4% 4% 4%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

80%

85%

70%

3%

5%

2%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

17%
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Proposed EPA Label #1

Proposed EPA Label #2

Proposed Growth Energy Label

Out of all of the labels you’ve seen,
which one makes you the least
comfortable about putting the fuel

associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Current EPA Label

Proposed EPA Label #1

Proposed EPA Label #2

Proposed Growth Energy Label

Between these two labels, which one
makes you the most comfortable
about putting the fuel associated with

this label in your car? If you don’t
own a car, imagine how you would
respond if you did.

(Showing % Selected)

Current EPA Label

Proposed Growth Energy Label

35%

9%

38%

Total
(h=1000)

58%

12%

10%

19%

Total
(n=1000)

27%

73%

36%

9%

38%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

59%

12%

10%

19%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

28%

72%
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BLACK AND WHITE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, how
comfortable would you be to put the
fuel associated with this label in your
car? If you don’t own a car, imagine
how you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

Very comfortable 21% 22%
Somewhat comfortable 45% 45%
Somewhat uncomfortable 25% 24%
Very uncomfortable 9% 8%

BLACK AND WHITE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, how likely
would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible
(n=1000) (n=841)

Very comfortable 22% 23%
Somewhat comfortable 44% 45%
Somewhat uncomfortable 25% 24%
Very uncomfortable 9% 9%

BLACK AND WHITE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, do you feel like this fuel would be good or bad

for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)
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Engine

e burning | L ce | per gaion
cleaner P perg
Very good 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat good 49% 48% 48%
Somewhat bad 30% 29% 28%
Very bad 7% 6% 6%
. Engine : :
E15 Eligible burning Engine Mileage
=841 f Il
(n=841) cleaner performance | per gallon
Very good 15% 17% 18%
Somewhat good 50% 49% 49%
Somewhat bad 29% 28% 28%
6% 6% 6%

Very bad

BLACK AND WHITE BLANK LABEL
What word do you associate with this color? (OPEN END)

(Showing Total)

Ethanol
Regulations

Death Standard

something
beware inviting Poison

Okay Darkness

InfoPHHEHH e

Bleak Blah

Black e
Stark ware J EastaS generli
\ 7. Bold B'UelnformatweNe e,
NothingBasic

drab Harsh
r TOXIC
POINT

Safety

Caution
waich Label B d Regulz‘i”rfww

Scary
mformatlonal Clear Dangiifjij.

fact
Serious Yellow pea

STRAIGHT Th eatening
Nondescript

Impact on
environment

16%

45%

30%

8%

Impact on

environment

16%

46%

29%

8%

Condition of

engine

Condition of

17%

47%

30%

7%

engine
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ORANGE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, how
comfortable would you be to put the

Total E15 Eligible

fuel associated with this label in your
(n=1000) (n=841)

car? If you don’t own a car, imagine
how you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable 15% 16%
Somewhat comfortable 34% 35%
Somewhat uncomfortable 37% 38%
Very uncomfortable 13% 12%

ORANGE BLANK LABEL

Based on the color alone, how likely
would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible
(n=1000) (n=841)

Very likely 16% 16%
Somewhat likely 35% 36%
Somewhat unlikely 36% 35%
Very unlikely 13% 13%

ORANGE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, do you feel like this fuel would be good or bad for each of the following?

(Showing % Selected)
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Total k)Eunrilir;e Mileage Impact on Condition of
(n=1000) g performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Very good 13% 14% 14% 14% 13%
Somewhat good 40% 39% 39% 37% 39%
Somewhat bad 39% 39% 38% 39% 39%
Very bad 9% 9% 9% 11% 9%
. Engine : "
E15 Eligible burnin Mileage Impact on Condition of
(n=841) g performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Very good 14% 14% 15% 15% 14%
Somewhat good 39% 39% 39% 37% 39%
Somewhat bad 39% 39% 38% 38% 39%
Very bad 8% 8% 8% 10% 8%

ORANGE BLANK LABEL

What word do you associate with this color? (OPEN END)
(Showing Total)

| nfo rm a-tl i ;,ON‘%TRUCT\ONCOIDFM
c:_..-m-,- Alarming goo

battery
calming b0|d Scary blah Informational

Eye- catchlng I O Safe Ye”OWC S

Iabel |Ike Ugly [ |
Dull Traffic
Rust
?Olor Alarmed

brown Gold sopwhite Red fire

foreboding | |0We e n g know ontrol

unsafe Tomc Es5 colors

imagination likely Genel
blue
Nice Pumpkin
Hazard B d
queb\omble & uneasy gray (i

"7 Information -

Disasters  eyecatching F‘nmhub Hazardous
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BLUE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, how
comfortable would you be to put the

fuel associated with this label in your
car? If you don’t own a car, imagine
how you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable

Somewhat comfortable

Somewhat uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

BLUE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, how likely
would you be to put the fuel

associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Somewhat unlikely

Very unlikely

Total
(n=1000)

38%

48%

9%

4%

Total
(n=1000)

36%

49%

10%

5%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

39%

49%

8%

4%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

38%

49%

9%

4%
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BLUE BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, do you feel like this fuel would be good or bad for each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

Total
(n=1000)

Very good

Somewhat good

Somewhat bad

Very bad

E15 Eligible

(n=841)

Very good

Somewhat good

Somewhat bad

Very bad

Engine
burning
cleaner

26%

60%

11%

2%

Engine
burning
cleaner

26%

61%

10%

2%

Engine
performanc
e

Mileage per
gallon

26% 26%

60% 61%
11% 10%
3% 3%

Engine
performanc
e

Mileage per
gallon

26% 26%

61% 63%
10% 9%
2% 2%

Impact
on
environm
ent

29%

55%

12%

4%

Impact
on
environm
ent

29%

57%

10%

4%

Condition of
engine

25%

62%

11%

2%

Condition of

engine

24%

63%

10%

2%
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BLUE BLANK LABEL
What word do you associate with this color? (OPEN END)

(Showing Total)

Noticeable
smooth S00 th|ng Ethanol _
Peaceful 00 pretty associate
Féﬁt‘:éjj(mg E Okay N Bcatchmg
oring
Attention ok .
info pleasant cayion

Informatlonal Ocean
cleaner Rea\IySky InVItIng Welcomlng

e almlng whlte Informative

Friendly Positive relaxed =

Facebook

|aener USE oure " g tl nothing

nrormation g

something |_|ght n|Ce epu Qualit
Bland - Creal peiiaple O

Trustworthy General
nformed

asy
water ‘= color
Warning B | normal N e utral Comforting kow

YELLOW BLANK LABEL

Based on the color alone, how
comfortable would you be to put the
fuel associated with this label in your

Total

. : n=1000
car? If you don’t own a car, imagine ( )

how you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Very comfortable 19%
Somewhat comfortable 42%
Somewhat uncomfortable 32%
Very uncomfortable 8%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

19%

43%

31%

7%

40



YELLOW BLANK LABEL

Based on the color alone, how likely
would you be to put the fuel
associated with this label in your car?
If you don’t own a car, imagine how
you would respond if you did.
(Showing % Selected)

Total E15 Eligible

(n=1000) (n=841)

Very likely 19% 19%
Somewhat likely 41% 42%
Somewhat unlikely 32% 31%
Very unlikely 8% 7%

YELLOW BLANK LABEL
Based on the color alone, do
you feel like this fuel would be
good or bad for each of the
following?

(Showing % Selected)

Total Engine Engine Mileage Impact on Condition of
(n-?éio) burning performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner
Very good 16% 16% 17% 16% 15%
Somewhat good 46% 47% 48% 45% 47%
Somewhat bad 32% 32% 31% 32% 32%
6% 5% 5% 7% 5%

Very bad

Engine Engine Mileage Impact on Condition of
burning performance | per gallon | environment engine
cleaner

E15 Eligible

(n=841)
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Very good 16% 17% 18%
Somewhat good 47% 48% 48%
Somewhat bad 32% 31% 30%

5% 4% 4%

Very bad

YELLOW BLANK LABEL

What word do you associate with this color? (OPEN END)
(Showing Total)

Reliable

= information

r\cmmal:lx:
Different gasaline

b|ue BO|d Comfort
Great Iinformational
mfo , Alert look
Important Sunny biand

\emon

Nonce“’"‘ u rEd Neon N5 aNger grabbing e
much black fuel Hazard
Safe posmve o

pay ye
Happiness Yield “sun S 900 colorug,
sopight (S|agn Normal
Ethanal
Safety
sunshlne like ® better werd Toxic
T‘; pe B g I lt
Neutral Cool
ek yaLLow beware Frlenc;\‘ catehing
Eyecatching

What type of car do you drive most

often? (nT_%ﬁlo)
(Showing % Selected)

Compact Car (e.g. Ford Focus) 12%
Regular Sedan (e.g. Honda Accord) 31%
Truck (e.g. Chevrolet Tahoe) 8%

16%

47%

31%

6%

E15 Eligible
(n=841)

12%

31%

8%
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Minivan (e.g. Toyota Sienna) 5% 5%

SUV (e.g. Ford Explorer) 30% 32%
Luxury Sedan (e.g. Mercedes Benz S- 8% 9%
Series)

Sports Car (e.g. Chevrolet Corvette) 3% 3%
Prefer not to answer 2% 1%

Is the vehicle you drive most often a

flex fuel vehicle? Total E15 Eligible
=1000 =841

(Showing % Selected) (n ) (n=841)

Yes 23% 24%

No 61% 60%

Unsure 16% 15%

Approximately, what year was your

primary vehicle manufactured? (,T—(i(t)?o) El‘?niﬁ')ble
(Showing % Selected) - -
2010-2022 66% 70%
2001-2009 29% 30%
1990-2000 4% 1%
Older than 1990 1% 0%
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How often do you generally fill up

your car(s) with gas? (l‘igglo) El?ngi‘gi)ble
(Showing % Selected)

Less than once per month 5% 4%
Once per month 14% 14%
Twice per month 27% 29%
Three times per month 13% 13%
Once per week 26% 27%
Twice per week 9% 8%
Three times per week 3% 3%
More than three times per week 1% 1%
Prefer not to answer 1% 0%

How far do you estimate you drive per

N IS Elge
(Showing % Selected) - -

Less than 10 miles per day 30% 29%
Between 10 and 20 miles per day 32% 33%
Between 20 and 30 miles per day 18% 18%
Between 30 and 40 miles per day 8% 9%
Between 40 and 50 miles per day 5% 5%
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More than 50 miles per day 6% 6%

Prefer not to answer 1% 1%

Do you own, lease, or rent your

cary e =15 e
(Showing % Selected)

I own my car(s) 89% 89%

| lease my car(s) 10% 10%

| rent my car(s) 2% 2%
Prefer not to answer 1% 1%

How much attention do you pay
toward each of the following?
(Showing % Selected)

How clean The performance

Th li :
e egaso 'neyou burning your of your car
(n=1000) put in your car o )
car engine is engine
A lot 49% 28% 47%
Some 39% 39% 39%
Not a lot 10% 25% 10%
None 2% 8% 4%

How clean The performance
burning your of your car
car engine is engine

E15 Eligible The gasoline you

(n=841) put in your car
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A lot 48% 29% 48%

Some 40% 40% 39%
Not a lot 10% 24% 10%
None 2% 7% 4%

Which type of fuel do you most
frequently put in your car?

Total E15 Eligible

=1000 _ga1
(Showing % Selected) { ) (n=841)

Regular or unleaded 69% 68%
Mid Grade 6% 6%
Premium 16% 16%
E15 2% 3%
E85 2% 2%
Diesel 4% 4%
Other: 1% 1%

What is your current marital status? Total E15 Eligible
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)
Single/Never married 36% 31%
Married 48% 53%
Widowed 3% 3%
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Divorced 11% 11%

Separated 2% 1%

Prefer not to answer 1% 1%

Do you have children? Total E15 Eligible
(Showing % Selected) (n=1000) (n=841)
Yes 52% 56%

No 47% 43%
Prefer not to answer 0% 0%
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